# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

| STATE OF FLORIDA, |                    |  |
|-------------------|--------------------|--|
| Petitioner,       | CASE NO. SC 02-633 |  |
| V.                |                    |  |
| JUAN NAVEIRA,     |                    |  |
| Respondent.       |                    |  |
| /                 |                    |  |

# RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ERIK COURTNEY 1507 N.W. 14<sup>TH</sup> STREET MIAMI, FL 33125 TEL (305) 324-0918 FAX (305) 324-6413 FLORIDA BAR NO. 729061

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| ABLE OF CITATIONS11   |                        |
|---|------------------------|
| RELIMINARY STATEMENT1   |                        |
| TATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1   |                        |
| JMMARY OF ARGUMENT2   |                        |
| RGUMENT   |                        |
| <u>ISSUE I</u> 5  |                        |
| DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR BY "CHARGING TO THE STATE" A CONTINUANCE REQUESTED BE RESPPONDENT ON THE GROUND THAT THE STATE DELAY IN FILING THE INFORMATION PREVENTE HIM FROM ADEQUATELY PREPARING FOR TRIAL AND THEN SUBSEQUENTLY DISCHARGIN RESPONDENT WHEN THE STATE DID NOT TRY HE WITHIN THE TIME PERMITTED BY RULE 3.1 BECAUSE OF THE CONTINUANCE? | 8 Y<br>E I<br>V<br>I M |
| <u>ISSUE II</u>   |                        |
| DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN RULING THAT, AFT A SUCCESSFUL STATE APPEAL, IT COULD STITE DECIDE WHETHER THE STATE HAD FAILED TO THE RESPONDENT WITHIN THE RECAPTURE PERIOD (RULE 3.191 (P), WHEN THERE WAS NO TIME LEFT THE SPEEDY-TRIAL PERIOD? (RESTATED)  | LI<br>RY<br>Ol         |
| ONCLUSION21   |                        |
| ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21   |                        |
| ERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21  |                        |
|   |                        |

# **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

# **CASES**

| Banks v. State, 691 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) Review denied 699 So. 2d 1371 (Fla.1997)                 | 11       |
|---|----------|
| Brown v. State, 715 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1998)  | 17       |
| Brown v. State, 426 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)   | 7        |
| Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA, 757 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)  | 19       |
| Griffen v. State, 598 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)  | 7        |
| Hayden v. State, 760 So. 2d 1031(Fla. 2d DCA 2000)  | 8, 12    |
| Pura v. State, 789 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001)   | 6        |
| <u>State v. Fraser</u> , 426 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982)<br><u>Rev. denied</u> 436 So. 2d 98 (Fla.1983)   | 10, 12   |
| State v. Kuntsman, 643 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)   | 7        |
| State v. Naveira, 807 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)  | 16, 21   |
| State v. Naveira, 768 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)   | 15, 18   |
| State v. Rohm, 645 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 1994)   |          |
| State v. Ross, 792 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001)   | 6        |
| State ex. Rel. Butler v. Cullen, 253 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1971)   | 5        |
| <u>Stavely v. State</u> , 744 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) <u>Rev. denied</u> 760 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2000) | 8, 9, 12 |
| Vega v. State, 778 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)  | 9        |

# <u>RULES</u>

| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3160 (d)      | 7         |
|--------------------------------|-----------|
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191 (a)     | 16, 19    |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3191 (b)      | 13        |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191 (g)     | 13        |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191 (i)     | 17        |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191 (m)     | 4, 15, 16 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191 (p) (3) | 13        |
| Fla. R. Crim P. 3.220 (b) (1)  | 6         |
